

FILED

SID J. WHITE

MAR 30 1992 ✓

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By [Signature]
Chief Deputy Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

HAROLD GENE LUCAS,
Appellant,

vs .

Case No. 78,118

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR LEE COUNTY
STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES MARION MOORMAN
PUBLIC DEFENDER
TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

ROBERT F. MOELLER
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 234176

Public Defender's Office
Polk County Courthouse
P. O. Box 9000--Drawer PD
Bartow, FL 33830
(813) 534-4200

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	
ISSUE I	
APPELLANT'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS WERE DENIED BY THE REFUSAL OF THE SENTENCING COURT TO PERMIT APPELLANT TO PRESENT ADDITIONAL EVIDENCE TO ESTABLISH MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES,	18
ISSUE II	
APPELLANT'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS WERE DENIED BY THE PROCEDURE FOLLOWED BY THE SENTENCING COURT. INSTEAD OF HOLDING A SINGLE HEARING AT WHICH THE COURT MERELY INFORMED APPELLANT OF HIS ALREADY-PREPARED SENTENCING DECISION, THE COURT SHOULD HAVE FIRST RECEIVED EVIDENCE AND ARGUMENT REGARDING THE APPROPRIATE SENTENCE, AND THEN IMPOSED SENTENCE AFTER DUE DELIBERATION.	25
ISSUE III	
THE COURT MAY HAVE BEEN IMPROPERLY INFLUENCED BY IRRELEVANT VICTIM IMPACT STATEMENTS IN MAKING HIS DECISION TO SENTENCE APPELLANT TO DEATH.	29

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF (continued)

ISSUE IV	
THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE HOMICIDE OF JILL PIPER WAS ESPECIALLY HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS AND CRUEL, AS THE STATE DID NOT PROVE THIS AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT.	34
ISSUE V	
APPELLANT'S DEATH SENTENCE VIOLATES THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS BECAUSE THE ESPECIALLY HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS OR CRUEL AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE IS VAGUE, IS APPLIED ARBITRARILY AND CAPRICIOUSLY, AND DOES NOT GENUINELY NARROW THE CLASS OF PERSONS ELIGIBLE FOR THE DEATH PENALTY.	44
ISSUE VI	
THE LOWER COURT'S SENTENCING FINDINGS DO NOT SHOW THAT HE GAVE PROPER CONSIDERATION TO ALL MITIGATING EVIDENCE IN THE RECORD, AND ARE NOT SUFFICIENTLY CLEAR TO SUPPORT THE SENTENCE OF DEATH IMPOSED UPON APPELLANT.	50
ISSUE VII	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SENTENCING HAROLD GENE LUCAS TO DEATH BECAUSE SUCH A SENTENCE IS DISPROPORTIONATE TO THE CRIME HE COMMITTED.	69
CONCLUSION	76
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	76

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Amazon v. State,</u> 487 So.2d 8 (Fla. 1986)	42,53,66,70
<u>Amoros v. State,</u> 531 So.2d 1256 (Fla. 1988)	73
<u>Armstrong v. State,</u> 399 So.2d 953 (Fla. 1981)	37
<u>Blair v. State,</u> 406 So.2d 1103 (Fla. 1981)	75
<u>Blanco v. State,</u> 452 So.2d 520 (Fla. 1984)	37
<u>Boath v. Maryland,</u> 482 U.S. 496, 107 S.Ct. 2529, 96 L.Ed.2d 440 (1987)	29-32
<u>Bouie v. State,</u> 559 So.2d 1113 (Fla. 1990)	68
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 526 So.2d 903 (Fla. 1988)	21
<u>Bundy v. State,</u> 471 So.2d 9 (Fla. 1985)	39
<u>Campbell v. State,</u> 571 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1990)	21,52,58,63
<u>Carter v. State,</u> 560 So.2d 1166 (Fla. 1990)	20,64,70
<u>Cave v. State,</u> 445 So.2d 341 (Fla. 1984)	50
<u>Chambers v. State,</u> 339 So.2d 204 (Fla. 1976)	72-74
<u>Cheshire v. State,</u> 568 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1990)	64
<u>Clark v. State,</u> 443 So.2d 973 (Fla. 1983)	37
<u>Craig v. State,</u> 510 So.2d 857 (Fla. 1987)	21,60,70

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Demps v. State,</u> 395 So.2d 501 (Fla. 1981)	46
<u>Douglas v. State,</u> 575 So.2d 165 (Fla. 1991)	75
<u>Elledge v. State,</u> 346 So.2d 998 (Fla. 1977)	32
<u>Fead v. State,</u> 512 So.2d 176 (Fla. 1987)	66,70,74
<u>Fitzpatrick v. State,</u> 527 So.2d 807 (Fla. 1988)	69
<u>Freeman v. State,</u> 547 So.2d 125 (Fla. 1989)	21,63
<u>Garron v. State,</u> 528 So.2d 353 (Fla. 1988)	75
<u>Godfrey v. Georgia,</u> 446 U.S. 420, 100 S.Ct. 1759, 64 L.Ed.2d 398 (1980)	47,48,49
<u>Grant v. State,</u> 194 So.2d 612 (Fla. 1967)	31
<u>Grossman v. State,</u> 525 So.2d 833 (Fla. 1988)	25,26,32
<u>H.B.T. and A.J.H. v. State,</u> 495 So.2d 919 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986)	18
<u>Halliwell v. State,</u> 323 So.2d 557 (Fla. 1975)	71
<u>Hamilton v. State,</u> 547 So.2d 630 (Fla. 1989)	40
<u>Hargis v. State,</u> 451 So.2d 551 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984)	18
<u>Harvard v. State,</u> 486 So.2d 537 (Fla. 1986)	20
<u>Herzog v. State,</u> 439 So.2d 1372 (Fla. 1983)	37,53,72,73

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Hitchcock v. Dugger,</u> 481 U.S. 393, 107 S.Ct. 1821, 95 L.Ed.2d 347 (1987)	20
<u>Hitchcock v. State,</u> 578 So.2d 685 (Fla. 1990)	45
<u>Hodaes v. State,</u> 17 F.L.W. S74 (Fla. Jan. 23, 1992)	31
<u>Holsworth v. State,</u> 522 So.2d 348 (Fla. 1988)	69
<u>Huckaby v. State,</u> 343 So.2d 29 (Fla. 1977)	42
<u>Irizarry v. State,</u> 496 So.2d 822 (Fla. 1986)	73,74
<u>Jackson v. Dugger,</u> 547 So.2d 1197 (Fla. 1989)	32
<u>Kampf v. State,</u> 371 So.2d 1007 (Fla. 1979)	37,71,73,74
<u>Kight v. State,</u> 512 So.2d 922 (Fla. 1987)	52
<u>King v. State,</u> 514 So.2d 354 (Fla. 1987)	20
<u>Lamb v. State,</u> 532 So.2d 1051 (Fla. 1988)	52
<u>Lockett v. Ohio,</u> 438 U.S. 586, 98 S.Ct. 2954, 57 L.Ed.2d 973 (1978)	20
<u>Lucas v. State,</u> 376 So.2d 1149 (Fla. 1979)	2
<u>Lucas v. State,</u> 417 So.2d 250 (Fla. 1982)	2,67
<u>Lucas v. State,</u> 490 So.2d 943 (Fla. 1986)	2,22
<u>Lucas v. State,</u> 568 So.2d 18 (Fla. 1990)	3,22,50,51

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Maggard v. State,</u> 399 So.2d 973 (Fla. 1981)	37
<u>Magill v. State,</u> 386 So.2d 1188 (Fla. 1980)	52
<u>Magwood v. Smith,</u> 791 F.2d 1438 (11th Cir. 1986)	57
<u>Mann v. State,</u> 420 So.2d 578 (Fla. 1982)	42,50
<u>Mask v. State,</u> 289 So.2d 385 (Fla. 1973)	22
<u>Mason v. State,</u> 489 So.2d 734 (Fla. 1986)	20
<u>Mason v. State,</u> 438 So.2d 374 (Fla. 1983)	45
<u>Maynard v. Cartwright,</u> 486 U.S. 356, 108 S.Ct. 1853, 100 L.Ed.2d 372 (1988)	46-49
<u>Mayo v. State,</u> 71 So.2d 899 (Fla. 1954)	40
<u>McArthur v. State,</u> 351 So.2d 972 (Fla. 1977)	40
<u>McCampbell v. State,</u> 421 So.2d 1072 (Fla. 1982)	21
<u>McCleskey v. Kemp,</u> 481 U.S. 279, 107 S.Ct. 1756, 95 L.Ed.2d 262 (1987)	20
<u>Miller v. State,</u> 373 So.2d 882 (Fla. 1979)	32,42
<u>Miller v. State,</u> 435 So.2d 258 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	19
<u>Mills v. State,</u> 476 So.2d 172 (Fla. 1985)	45
<u>Morgan v. State,</u> 415 So.2d 6 (Fla. 1982)	45

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Nibert v. State,</u> 574 So.2d 1059 (Fla. 1990)	21,45,52,55,57,62,64-66,70
<u>Norris v. State,</u> 429 So.2d 688 (Fla. 1983)	66,70
<u>O'Callaghan v. State,</u> 542 So.2d 1324 (Fla. 1989)	20
<u>Palmes v. State,</u> 397 So.2d 648 (Fla. 1981)	28
<u>Pardo v. State,</u> 563 So.2d 77 (Fla. 1990)	53
<u>Parker v. Dugger,</u> 498 U.S. ____, 111 S.Ct. ____, 112 L.Ed.2d 812 (1991)	20
<u>Parker v. State,</u> 458 So.2d 750 (Fla. 1984)	37
<u>Payne v. Tennessee,</u> 501 U.S. ____, 111 S.Ct. 2597, 115 L. Ed.2d 720 (1991)	31,32
<u>Peavy v. State,</u> 442 So.2d 200 (Fla. 1983)	40,46
<u>Penn v. State,</u> 574 So.2d 1079 (Fla. 1991)	70
<u>Pentecost v. State,</u> 545 So.2d 861 (Fla. 1989)	64,70
<u>Proffitt v. Florida,</u> 428 U.S. 242, 96 S.Ct. 2960, 49 L.Ed. 2d 913 (1976)	44,47,67
<u>Ree v. State,</u> 565 So.2d 1329 (Fla. 1990)	26-28
<u>Rhodes v. State,</u> 547 So.2d 1201 (Fla. 1989)	37,53
<u>Rogers v. State,</u> 511 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1987)	52
<u>Ross v. State,</u> 474 So.2d 1170 (Fla. 1985)	66,70,73-74

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Santos v. State,</u> 591 So.2d 160 (Fla. 1991)	37,41,52,69
<u>Scull v. State,</u> 533 So.2d 1137 (Fla. 1988)	23,28,30
<u>Scull v. State,</u> 569 So.2d 1251 (Fla, 1990)	23,27
<u>Shell v. Mississippi,</u> 498 U.S. ____, 111 S.Ct. 313, 112 L.Ed.2d 1 (1990)	47-49
<u>Skipper v. South Carolina,</u> 476 U.S. 1, 106 S.Ct. 1669, 90 L.Ed.2d 1 (1986)	21,60,70
<u>Smalley v. State,</u> 546 So.2d 720 (Fla. 1989)	47
<u>State v. Dixon,</u> 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	40,47,48,69
<u>State v. Fersuson,</u> 556 So.2d 462 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990)	24
<u>State v. Sireci,</u> 502 So.2d 1221 (Fla. 1987)	20
<u>Teffeteller v. State,</u> 439 So.2d 840 (Fla. 1983)	31
<u>Thompson v. State,</u> 328 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1976)	50
<u>Tibbs v. State,</u> 337 So.2d 788 (Fla. 1976)	38
<u>Valle v. State,</u> 502 So.2d 1225 (Fla. 1987)	21,60,70
<u>Van Royal v. State,</u> 497 So.2d 625 (Fla. 1986)	68
<u>Washington v. Texas,</u> 388 U.S. 14, 87 S.Ct. 1920, 18 L.Ed.2d 1019 (1967)	18
<u>Wilson v. State,</u> 436 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1983)	45

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Wilson v. State,</u> 493 So.2d 1019 (Fla. 1986)	75
<u>Wright v. State,</u> 586 So.2d 1024 (Fla. 1991)	37,40,41,64,70,74
<u>Zant v. Stephens,</u> 462 U.S. 862, 103 S.Ct. 2733, 77 L.Ed.2d 235 (1983)	45

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amend. VIII, U.S. Const.	24,25,30,31,32,33,44,47,49,68,75
Amend. XIV, U.S. Const.	24,25,30,33,47,49,68,75
Art. I, §9, Fla. Const.	24,25,33,68,75
Art. I, §17, Fla. Const.	24,25,33,68,75
§ 921.141(1), Fla.Stat. (1991)	19
§ 921.141(3), Fla. Stat. (1991)	50,67,68
§ 921.141(5), Fla. Stat. (1991)	32
§ 921.141(5)(h), Fla. Stat. (1991)	36,42,45
§ 921.141(6)(a), Fla. Stat. (1991)	61,70
§ 921.141(6)(b), Fla. Stat. (1991)	54
§ 921.141(6)(e), Fla. Stat. (1991)	55
§ 921.141(6)(f), Fla. Stat. (1991)	57
§ 921.141(6)(g), Fla. Stat. (1991)	53
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.720	27
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.720(b)	18
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.780	19,27

<u>Florida's "Heinous, Atrocious or Cruel" Aggravating 44nCircumstance: Narrowing the Class of Death-Elisible Cases Without Making It Smaller, XIII Stetson L. Rev. 523</u>	46
